which includes amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to indebtedness, (ii) capitalized interest and (iii) a reasonable approximation of
the interest factor deemed to be included in rental expense. Fixed charges exclude any interest related to unrecognized tax benefits, which is included in the
provision for income taxes in our Consolidated Statements of Income. In addition, for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2007, fixed charges also exclude
the write-off of deferred financing and related costs resulting from the repayment of certain of our convertible debt.

For the periods indicated above, we had no outstanding shares of preferred stock with required dividend payments. Therefore, the ratios of earnings to
combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends are identical to the ratios presented in the table above.

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of March 31, 2008. The
table is presented:

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  as adjusted to reflect (1) the proceeds to us from the sale of the notes pursuant to this offering and (2) the redemption of the Floating Rate Notes

referred to in “Use of Proceeds.”

   As of March 31, 2008
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in millions)
Cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities   $ 8,647  $ 8,638

Current portion of long-term debt:
Floating Rate Notes   $ 2,000  $ 1,000

Long-term debt:
Zero Coupon Convertible Notes due 2032   80   80
Senior notes due 2009 and 2014   1,999   1,999
Convertible senior notes due 2011 and 2013   5,000   5,000
Senior notes due 2017 and 2037   1,998   1,998
2018 notes and 2038 notes offered hereby   —   998
Other long-term debt   100   100

Total long-term debt   9,177   10,175

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital   25,088   25,088
Accumulated deficit   (6,031)  (6,031)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   30   30

Total stockholders’ equity   19,087   19,087

Total capitalization   $30,264  $ 30,262

S-8

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following discussion of the terms of the notes (as defined below) supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities
contained in the accompanying prospectus and identifies any general terms and provisions described in the accompanying prospectus that will not apply to the
notes. To the extent this summary differs from the summary in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on the description of notes in this prospectus
supplement.

We will issue the 6.15% Senior Notes due 2018 (the “2018 notes”) and the 6.90% Senior Notes due 2038 (the “2038 notes, together with the 2018 notes,